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7. Tiruvalla. 

8. Shertalai. 

The time schedule for the (.,~)mrJl!ti('ln of 
these godowns would depcpd on the avaIl-
ability of suitable Lmd ccrt.l1 Jl centl ~s 
and lifting of ban on pc\\. s1 c\rt~ IInpos~d 
by the Government In v t('\\ uf tllC pi e"en t 
drought condition~. 

Time for Getting Telepbone Connection 

3664. PROF. P.J KLJP .. U~N . \VIII the 
Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be 
pleased to <;t.lte 

(a) th~ ~ veraec tum' ope hd~ 10 W ... lll 

for getting a tclcphorc (/)nncctjol1 at 
prescnt, 

(b) whether It I~ P0...,Slbk: to pru\.(d(, 
telephone connection withlll a week of 
applying for the <;amc 111 tht.: ne,l! future-. 
and 

(c) 1f so, the delaJl:s 01 111~ plan Ul 

this regard ? 

THE ]\lINIST£R OF STA n TN TIll 
MINISTRY Or COMMUNICATIONS 
(SHRI SONTOSII MOlJA~ DEY) : (n) 
Average time for providIng u telephone 
connectIOll IS around two O[ t 111 C:0 years. 

(b) No, SIr. 

(t.) Quc..,tion doc..., not J.11...,e 

Heavy Industries set up in Punjab 

3665. SHRI CHARANJIT SINGH 
WALIA: win the Mlllistcr of INDUSTRY 
be pleased to state' 

(a) the numbor of Heavy Industry Ulllts, 
set up in the country since 1947 to-date 
Statc-wJSC~ 

(b) how many Heavy Industry units have 
been set up in Punjab since ]947~ 

(c) the rea'-"Oli'i for ~maJl number of 
units set up in Punjab; and 

(d) the details of units, Government 
pIopOSe to set up In Punjab to cover up 
thi~ deficiency,) 

fHi. MINISThR or~ STATE IN THh 
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY OF 
INnUSTRY (SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM) . 
(~\) to (d) A statement mdicating the 
quantum of Centtal Investments in terms of 
gross block m different States, including 
Punjab at the end of March, 1986, to give 
an idea of the flow and disbursal of 
tnvestmcnt§ and thea growth IS given below. 
Information regarding lOvc5tments since 
1947 to-date. StatewIS\!, IS not available. 
While deciding the locataons of Central 
Public Enterpnse~, due c(.)n~ldcratlOn I • 

given to backwardness of the regions. This 
1", of course, subject to the over rldmg 
I.:onsldcratlon of techno-economic fea~ibi1ity. 

State. eat 

SI. Name of State/Union 
No TerrItory 

I. Andhra Pradesh 

2. Assam 

3. Bihar 

4. Gujarat 

5. Haryana 

6. HImachal Prade~h 

7. Jammu & Kashmir 

8. Karnataka 

9. Kerala 

)0. Madhya Pradesh 

11. Maharashtra 

12. Manipur 

13. Meghalaya 

14. Nagaland 

15. Orilsa 

Gross Block 
(Rs. In crores) 

1985-86 

3 

5270.50 

3011.03 

6308.84 

2400.29 

542.69 

326.16 

83.73 

1542.14 

920.48 
6833.06 

8961.26 

137.61 

2.66 

75.92 

4070.72 
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16. Punjab 

17. Rajasthan 

18. Tamilnadu 

19. Tcipura 

20. Uttar Prad(!1)h 

21. West Bengal 

22. And~lman & Nl~obar 

13. ChandlgaJ h 

24. DelhI 

25. Goa 

26. Pondlcherry 

27. Others & U Jlclilocated 

Total: 

3 

59446 

715.44 

2943.45 

123.73 

3292. }4 

3991.86 

12.1X 

3063 

ISH 81 

27 50 

5 93 

2933.m) 

56695.30 

Capacity of POller Unih of U.P. 

3666. SHRI SALEEM l. SHERVANI : 
Will the MiOl~tcr of FNERGY be pleased 
to state' 

(a) the~ n,lml'~ d.nd capaclty of vanou~ 
power units includmg nuclear, hydro and 
thermal power plant'i located In U.P ; 

(b) whether each of the!'c umts 1~ 
producing to itc; fu1J capacity: 

(c) if nnt. the rl'a"on~ lhelefor; and 

(d) the stops taken to see that these units 
produce to then optlJllUm capacity'? 

THE MINISTER OF Sl ATE IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF POWER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRIMATI 
SUSHILA ROHT AGO: (a) Name and 
capacity of power stations in operation 10 

U.P. is givin in the Statement-I below. 

(b) and {c) The generation from hydro 
~tations is mainly dependen t on the 
availability of water. The plant load factor 
of thermal stations in U.P. during April to 

October, 1987 is given tn the Statement-II 
below. The utilisation of thermal stationa 
depends upon various Cae tors such as plant 
unavailability due to forced outage and 
planned maintonance, system load 
conditions, age of the units etc. 

(d) In order to further Jrnprove the 
performam .. ..: of thermal stations in U.P. 
various measures are bemg taken whicb. 
include implementation of a contrally 
iponsorcd Renovation and Modernisation 
pr(1gramme at Panli. Obra and Hatduaganj 
thermal stations, assistance to the State 
ElectflcJ ty Board an plant betterment 
programmc~ as woll as in the Jlfocurement of 
spares, supply of requisite quality and 
quantity of coal. training of personnel etc. 

St.tetae.t-l 

Name and capacity of generating unit'; 
m Uttar Pradt'\h as on 24-11-1987 

Station 

rhermal 

Obra 

Pankl 

RPH (Kanpur) 

Harduaganj A 

Harduaganj B 

Paricha 

Anpara 

Others 

Capacity (MW) 

2 

1550.0 

284.0 

65.0 

90.0 

450.0 

220.0 

420.0 

Total UPSEB (Thermal) 

33.5 
3112.S 

SlOgrauh (NTPC) 

Total U.P. (Thermal) 

Hydro 

Rilland 

Obra 

Ram Gan&a 

2050.0 

5162.5 

300.0 

99.0 

191.0 




